IS
.

a0, Tl # sk, ) T

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the N orth Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the follow:ng speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

PHYLLIS ARAUJO $105.00 SAME
EVA 0. ZIROLI $)+20.00 SAME
VERNON WILKINSON , $ok45,00 SAME
REVENIA JENKINS $105.00 SAME
MONSERRATE DIAY ANp e

RAFAELA RODRIGUEZ $105.00 SAME
KAVIN CORNERS $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

§ O G

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

' PHYLLIS ARAUJO $105.00 SAME SAME
EVA 0. ZIRCLI $420.00 SAME SAME
VERNON WILKINSON $245.00 SAME SAME
RUVENIA JENKINS $105.00 SAME SAME
MONSERRATE DIAZ AND

RAFAELA RODRIGUEZ $105.00 SAME SAME
KAVIN CORNERS $105.00 SAME SAME

;. In City Coumeil, Approved,
’f!ﬁD 6 1995

19

/ "President

7W K land

Cletk







Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

‘ following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
ELEANOR STEVENS $105.00 | SAME
‘‘‘‘‘ LINDA SANTOS $105.00 SAME
_ ELSIE STALLWORTH $105.00 SAME
L0IS L. SANDERS $105.00 SAME
EMANUEL JACKSON, JR. $105.00 SAME .

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

T Didid R lomn T

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
ELEANOR STEVENS $105.00 SAME SAME
LINDA SANTOS $105.00 SAME SAME
ELSIE STALLWORTH $105.00 SAME ' SAME
LOIS L. SANDERS $105.00 SAME SAME
EMANUEL JACKSON, JR. | $105.00 , SAME SAME
In City (;j%hsl, 8 1995, Approved, - D ‘
- 19... APPROVE : IV ............

President

Clerk MAYOR




Joi B 12 0 PESS

P

T L4

1
¥

PROVIDURG 2, R L.

IRy

30 afigssey seaouddy

our .

NO 33LLINWOD 3HY,

NO 3LUNNOD 01 (3Yt3-0Y

DNIAv3Y 1SHid

RN



